## **RESOLUTION NO. 1139**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A WALKWAY/BIKEWAY PROJECT AGREEMENT WITH STATE OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville (hereinafter "City") and the State of Oregon acting by and through its Department of Transportation (hereinafter "ODOT") have negotiated an Agreement titled "Walkway/Bikeway Project Agreement 2010 Quick Fix Project City of Prineville, Highway 26 (East Third Street) Sidewalks, (hereinafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement ODOT will pay \$62,270 to City to allow City to design and construct sidewalks and curbs at the following three locations along East Third Street: 1) from the west end of the Knowledge Street bridge west to NE Juniper Street on the North side of East Third Street; 2) from the east end of Knowledge Street bridge eastward to NE Ochoco Plaza Drive on the North side of East Third Street; and 3) from NE Spruce Lane east to the existing sidewalk near the Dollar Tree on the South side of East Third Street; and

WHEREAS the City is responsible to fund \$6,000 of the project dollars; and

WHEREAS City staff believes it is in the best interest of the City to enter into the Agreement to accept the \$62,270 from ODOT;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that the City accept the \$62,270 in funds to design and construct the sidewalks and curbs as described above and that the City enter into the agreement with ODOT for such funding and that the mayor and the city manager are authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of the City.

Passed by the Prineville City Council this 22 day of June, 2010.

Signed by the mayor this 22 day of June, 2010.

Mike Wendel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Steve Forrester, City Manager/Recorder

G:\WP61\CHRIS\COP\Misc\RESOLUTION ODOT.doc